

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S  
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH  
CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS d/b/a  
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C.  
LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.;  
and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of  
themselves and their patients,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

KIRK COLE, M.D., Commissioner of the  
Texas Department of State Health Services;  
MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the  
Texas Medical Board, in their official capacities,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN MAJORITY FOR  
CHOICE AND ITS NATIONAL CHAIRS, FORMER  
REPUBLICAN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,  
AND CURRENT AND FORMER REPUBLICAN  
STATE OFFICEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CATHERINE M. FOTI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT M. RADICK  
ASHLEY C. BURNS  
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND  
IASON & ANELLO P.C.  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 856-9600  
cfoti@maglaw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE LIBERTY PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION ENCOMPASSES THE RIGHT TO MAKE DEEPLY PERSONAL AND SIGNIFICANT DECISIONS WITHOUT UNWARRANTED INTERFERENCE BY THE STATE.....	9
II. A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO CHOOSE WHETHER TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT GUARANTEED BY THE CONSTITUTION.....	14
A. The Constitutional Right First Recognized in <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Was Reaffirmed in <i>Planned</i> <i>Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> .....	14
B. <i>Casey</i> Clarified That the Government May Enact Only Those Regulations That Do Not Unduly Burden the Woman’s Right to Terminate Her Pregnancy .....	16

C. Since <i>Casey</i> , the Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed that the Constitution Protects Fundamental Rights and Liberties .....	17
III. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD NOT UNDULY INTERFERE WITH A WOMAN'S LIBERTY .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12-13
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 18, 19, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2d Called Sess. (Tex. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Appellees’ Principal & Resp. Br., <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , No. 14-50928 (5th Cir. Nov. 24, 2014) .....	23
Brief for American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , petition for cert. filed, No. 15-274 (Sept. 2, 2015), 2015 WL 5834176 .....	7

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) .....	6, 9
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Terence Ball ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 2003).....	11
Manny Fernandez, <i>Abortion Restrictions Become Law in Texas, but Opponents Will Press Fight</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 19, 2013), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/19/us/perry-signs-texas-abortion-restrictions-into-law.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/19/us/ perry-signs-texas-abortion-restrictions- into-law.html</a> .....	8
THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) (Vol. 5) .....	9
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Opinion, Abortion at the Supreme Court's Door</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 15, 2015), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/15/opinion/abortion-at-the-supreme-courts-door.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/15/ opinion/abortion-at-the-supreme-courts- door.html</a> .....	8
<i>Gynecological Services</i> , <a href="https://reproductiveservices.com/gyn-services/">https:// reproductiveservices.com/gyn-services/ (last visited Dec. 28, 2015)</a> .....	26
Mandy Oaklander, <i>Abortion Complication Rates Are "Lower Than That For Wisdom Teeth Extraction," Study Says</i> , TIME (Dec. 9, 2014), <a href="http://time.com/3623572/abortion-safe-complications/">http://time.com/3623572/abortion- safe-complications/</a> .....	23
<i>Other Clinics</i> , <a href="http://wholewomanshealth.com/other-clinics.html">http://wholewomanshealth.com/ other-clinics.html</a> (last visited Dec. 28, 2015).....	26

- Louise Radnofsky & Ashby Jones, *Support Grows for Roe v. Wade*, WALL ST. J. (Jan. 22, 2013), <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887323301104578255831504582200> ..... 18
- Republican Platform of 1856*, [http://www.ushistory.org/gop/convention\\_1856republicanplatform.htm](http://www.ushistory.org/gop/convention_1856republicanplatform.htm) (last visited Dec. 28, 2015)..... 6
- Republican National Committee, *Republican Platform 2012*, <https://cdn.gop.com/docs/2012GOPPlatform.pdf> ..... 6
- Roe v. Wade at 40: *Most Oppose Overturning Abortion Decision*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Jan. 16, 2013), <http://www.pewforum.org/files/2013/01/Roe-v-wade-full.pdf> ..... 17
- Study #13018*, NBC NEWS/WALL ST. J. (Jan. 2013), [http://msnbcmedia.msn.com/i/MSNBC/Sections/A\\_Politics/\\_Today\\_Stories\\_Teases/Supreme-court-question.pdf](http://msnbcmedia.msn.com/i/MSNBC/Sections/A_Politics/_Today_Stories_Teases/Supreme-court-question.pdf)..... 18
- Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion*, 125 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 175 (2015) ..... 23
